

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MGM RESORTS GLOBAL  
DEVELOPMENT, LLC; and  
BLUE TARP REDEVELOPMENT, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02377-RC

**INTERVENOR TRIBES AND STATE OF CONNECTICUT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

The Mashantucket Pequot Tribe, Mohegan Tribe of Indians of Connecticut, and the State of Connecticut hereby move, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7), Fed. R. Civ. P. 19, and Local Rule 7, to dismiss the Complaint filed by MGM Resorts Global Development, LLC and Blue Tarp Redevelopment, LLC against the United States Department of the Interior, Assistant Secretary of the Department of Interior Tara M. Sweeney, Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Department of Interior John Tahsuda, and Secretary of the Interior David Bernhardt. Included with this motion is a memorandum of points and authorities in support of the motion.

For the reasons explained in the attached memorandum of points and authorities, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court grant the motion.

Dated: October \_\_, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Keith M. Harper

Keith M. Harper, Bar No. 451956  
KHarper@kilpatricktownsend.com  
Catherine F. Munson, Bar No. 985717  
cmunson@kilpatricktownsend.com  
Mark H. Reeves, Bar No. 1030782  
mreeves@kilpatricktownsend.com

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP  
607 14<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: 202-508-5800  
Facsimile: 202-508-5858

*Attorneys for Intervenor  
Mashantucket Pequot Tribe*

/s/ V. Heather Sibbison  
Tami Azorsky, Bar No. 388572  
V. Heather Sibbison, Bar No. 422632  
Samuel F. Daughety, Bar No. 1021490  
DENTONS US LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1102  
Phone: (202) 496-7573  
Fax: (202) 756-7756  
heather.sibbison@dentons.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor  
Mohegan Tribe of Indians of Connecticut*

/s/ Mark F. Kohler  
Mark F. Kohler  
Assistant Attorney General  
Mark.Kohler@ct.gov  
Michael K. Skold  
Assistant Attorney General  
Michael.Skold@ct.gov  
Connecticut Office of the Attorney General  
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120  
Hartford, CT 06141-0120  
Telephone: (860) 808-5020

*Attorneys for Intervenor  
The State of Connecticut*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MGM RESORTS GLOBAL  
DEVELOPMENT, LLC; and  
BLUE TARP REDEVELOPMENT, LLC

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND .....1

ARGUMENT .....5

**I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5**

**A. Motion to Dismiss Under 12(b)(7) .....5**

**II. The Tribes and State of Connecticut Are Necessary Parties .....6**

**1. The Tribes and State Have Legally Protectable Interests in Whether Amendments to Their Compacts Are Approved, and Disposing of This Action in Their Absence Would Impede Their Ability to Protect Those Interests .....7**

**2. The Federal Defendants Would Not Adequately Represent the Tribes or State’s Interests.....10**

**III. Joinder of the Tribes and State is Not Feasible Because They Enjoy Immunity from Suit, Which They Have Not Waived .....12**

**IV. The Tribes and the State Are Indispensable Parties and the Case Cannot Proceed in Equity and Good Conscience Without Them .....14**

**A. The Tribes and State Will be Prejudiced If This Action Continues in Their Absence.....14**

**B. Relief Cannot be Shaped to Lessen Prejudice to the Tribes and State .....15**

**C. A Judgment Rendered in the Absence of the Tribes and State Would Not Be Adequate.....16**

**D. Regardless of Whether Plaintiff Would Have An Adequate Remedy, Sovereign Immunity Weighs in Favor of Dismissal.....17**

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ali v. Carnegie Inst. of Wash.*,  
306 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff'd*, 684 Fed. Appx. 985 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 6, 11, 16

*Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull*,  
305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 10, 15

*C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.*,  
532 U.S. 411 (2001)..... 13

*Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Babbitt*,  
117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 12

*Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Salazar*,  
624 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... passim

*Cloverleaf Standardbred Owners v. National Bank*,  
699 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 15, 18

*Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
363 F.Supp.3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 3

*Connecticut v. Zinke*,  
U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Conn., Case No. 1:17CV02564..... passim

*Crouse–Hinds Co. v. InterNorth, Inc.*,  
634 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 16

*Dellmuth v. Muth*,  
491 U.S. 223 (1989) ..... 13

*Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada*,  
192 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d*, 875 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 14

*Ford Motor Co. v. Dep’t of Treasury of Ind.*,  
323 U.S. 459 (1945) ..... 13

*Forest Cnty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States*,  
317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 8, 9, 12

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton*,  
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 12

*Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Reservation in Kan. v. Babbitt*,  
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... passim

*Kickapoo Tribe of Okla. v. Lujan*,  
728 F. Supp. 791 (D.D.C. 1990) ..... 12, 14

*Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut*,  
913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990), *cert. denied* 499 U.S. 975 (1991) ..... 2

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*,  
572 U.S. 782 (2014) ..... 13

*Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.*,  
498 U.S. 505 (1991) ..... 13

*Pit River Home & Agr. Co-op. Ass’n v. United States*,  
30 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 16

*Provident Tradesmens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Patterson*,  
390 U.S. 102 (1968) ..... 17

*Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell*,  
70 F. Supp. 3d 534 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 6, 7

*Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt*,  
87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 7

*Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*,  
553 U.S. 851 (2008) ..... 6, 15, 17, 18

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*,  
436 U.S. 49 (1978) ..... 13

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996) ..... 13

*Shermoen v. United States*,  
982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 11

*St. Pierre v. Norton*,  
498 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 14, 16

*Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 10, 14

*Stand Up for California! v. United States Dep’t of Interior*,  
879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 10

*Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Indian Reservation v. United States*,  
637 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 7, 13

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
435 U.S. 313 (1978) ..... 13

*W. Coast Expl. Co. v. McKay*,  
213 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1954) ..... 7

*White v. Univ. of Cal.*,  
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 10

*Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel*,  
788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 11, 15, 16, 18

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 5

25 U.S.C. § 2701..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv) ..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii) ..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8) ..... 3

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(D)..... 2

**Rules and Regulations**

56 Fed. Reg. 15,746 (Apr. 17, 1991) ..... 2

56 Fed. Reg. 24,996 (May 31, 1991) ..... 2

59 Fed. Reg. 65,130 (Dec. 16, 1994) ..... 2

83 Fed. Reg. 25,484, 25,484 (June 1, 2018) ..... 4

84 Fed. Reg. 11,122 (Mar. 25, 2019)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)..... 1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) ..... 7, 15, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	6, 14, 15, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(3).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	5, 8

**Other Authorities**

3A Moore’s Federal Practice ¶ 19.07–2[4] (1984).....	18
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, et al., 7 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1608 (3d ed.) .....	16
